

ANNO DECIMO TERTIO

REGINAE **ELIZABETHAE** II

A.D. 1964

No. 1 of 1964

An Act to amend the Alcohol and Drug Addicts (Treatment) Act, 1961.

[Assented to 5th March, 1964.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Alcohol and Drug Short titles Addicts (Treatment) Act Amendment Act, 1964", and shall ment. come into operation on the day on which the principal Act comes into operation.

- (2) The Alcohol and Drug Addicts (Treatment) Act, 1961, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Alcohol and Drug Addicts (Treatment) Act, 1961-1964".
- (3) The Alcohol and Drug Addicts (Treatment) Act. 1961, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".
- 2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Incorporation. Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.
- 3. Subsection (2) of section 2 of the principal Act is amended principal Act, inserting after and immediately below the passage "Part 1—8.2. by inserting after and immediately below the passage "Part I— Preliminary, sections 1-4." the passage "Part IA—The Alcohol and Drug Addicts Treatment Board, sections 4a-4h."

Amendment of principal Act,

- 4. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out the definitions of "alcoholic centre" and "centre" and inserting in lieu thereof the following definitions:—
 - "centre" means a voluntary centre or a committal centre:
 - "Chairman" means the person for the time being holding the office of Chairman of the Board:
 - "committal centre" means an institution which pursuant to section 5 of this Act is a committal centre for the purposes of this Act;
 - (b) by striking out the definitions of "Director" and "patient" and inserting in lieu thereof the following definitions:
 - "institution" means a place designed for the treatment or for the admission and treatment of addicts:
 - "patient" means a person admitted to an institution for treatment and not discharged therefrom;
 - (c) by striking out the definition of "treatment" and inserting in lieu thereof the following definitions:—
 - "the Board" means the Alcohol and Drug Addicts Treatment Board constituted under section 4a of this Act:
 - "treatment" includes care, control and rehabilitation:
 - "voluntary centre" means an institution which pursuant to section 5 of this Act is a voluntary centre for the purposes of this Act.

Enactment of

5. The following Part is enacted and inserted in the principal Part IA of principal Act— Act after section 4 thereof and before the heading "PART II— ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS":—

PART IA.

THE ALCOHOL AND DRUG ADDICTS TREATMENT BOARD.

Establishment of Board.

4a. (1) A Board by the name of the "Alcohol and Drug Addicts Treatment Board" is hereby constituted.

Alcohol and Drug Addicts (Treatment) No. 1. 1964. Act Amendment Act, 1964.

- (2) The Board—
 - (a) shall be a body corporate, with perpetual succession;
 - (b) shall have a common seal;
 - (c) shall be capable of acquiring, holding and disposing of real and personal property; and
 - (d) may sue and be sued in its corporate name.
- (3) All courts, judges and persons acting judicially shall take judicial notice of the common seal of the Board affixed to a document and shall presume that it was duly affixed.
- 4b. (1) The Board shall consist of three members who Members of Board. shall be appointed by the Governor, one of whom shall be a legally qualified medical practitioner.

(2) The Governor shall appoint one member to be Chairman and another member to be Deputy Chairman of the Board.

- (3) The performance of the functions or the exercise of the powers of the Board shall not be affected by reason only of there being a vacancy in the membership of the Board.
- (4) All acts and proceedings of the Board shall, notwithstanding any defect in the appointment of any member thereof, or that any member was disqualified or not entitled to act, be as valid and effectual as if the member had been duly appointed and was qualified and entitled to be, and to act as, a member of the Board, and as if the Board had been properly and fully constituted.
- 4c. (1) Subject to this Act, each member of the Board office. shall hold office for such period not exceeding five years as the Governor may fix at the time of the member's appointment.

(2) A retiring member shall be eligible for re-appointment.

4d. The office of any member shall become vacant if—

- - (a) he dies;
 - (b) he resigns by written notice given to the Minister;
 - (c) he is removed from his office by the Governor for misbehaviour or mental or physical incapacity to perform his duties as a member;
 - (d) he is absent without permission of the Board from more than three consecutive meetings of the Board;

Casual vacancies.

- (e) he becomes bankrupt, applies to take the benefit of any law for the relief of bankrupt or insolvent debtors or compounds with his creditors for less than twenty shillings in the pound;
- (f) he is convicted of an offence involving fraud or dishonesty punishable on conviction by imprisonment for three months or more; or
- (g) in the case of a member who is a legally qualified medical practitioner (but without limiting the application of the foregoing paragraphs of this section), he ceases to be a legally qualified medical practitioner.

Members of Board.

4e. The provisions of the Public Service Act, 1936-1959, shall not extend or apply to a person by reason only of his holding the office of a member of the Board.

Fees, etc., payable to members. 4f. A member of the Board shall be entitled to such fees and allowances as are prescribed.

Meetings of Board.

- 4g. (1) The Chairman or, if the Chairman is absent or his office is vacant, the Deputy Chairman may convene meetings of the Board.
- (2) The Chairman shall preside at all meetings of the Board at which he is present.
- (3) If the Chairman is absent from a meeting of the Board the Deputy Chairman shall preside at the meeting.
- (4) At a meeting of the Board two members shall constitute a quorum.

Deputy Chairman to have powers of Chairman. 4h. If for any reason the Chairman is unable to perform the duties of his office or if his office has become vacant, the Deputy Chairman may act in his place and, when so acting, shall have all the powers and duties of the Chairman.

Amendment of principal Act, 4.5.

- 6. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsections (1), (2) and (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsections:—
 - (1) The Minister may, on the recommendation of the Board, establish such institutions as he thinks fit for the purposes of this Act.
 - (2) The Governor may, on the recommendation of the Board, by proclamation declare any such institution or part of an institution to be a committal centre or a voluntary centre and thereupon the institution or part of

the institution so declared shall, subject to subsection (3) of this section, be a committal centre or voluntary centre, as the case may be, for the purposes of this Act.

- (3) The Governor may, on the recommendation of the Board, by proclamation declare that any committal centre or voluntary centre shall, on a day specified in the proclamation, cease to be a committal centre or voluntary centre, and on and after that day the institution shall cease to be a committal centre or voluntary centre, as the case may be.
- 7. Section 6 of the principal Act is repealed and re-enacted re-enactment of sofollows:—

 Repeal and re-enactment of s. 6 of s. 6 of principal Act as follows:—

6. (1) The Governor may, on the recommendation of the officers and Board, appoint such superintendents, medical officers, employees of Board. welfare officers and other officers of the Board as are required for the purposes of this Act.

- (2) All such officers shall, unless the Governor otherwise determines, be officers of the public service within the meaning of the Public Service Act, 1936-1959, and unless the Governor otherwise determines shall be subject to the Superannuation Act, 1926-1961.
- (3) Those officers of the Board who are not officers of the public service within the meaning of the Public Service Act, 1936-1959, shall be appointed at such salary and for such period and on such other terms and conditions as are recommended by the Board.
- (4) The Chairman shall, in relation to those officers of the Board who are officers of the public service within the meaning of the Public Service Act, 1936-1959, unless the Governor otherwise determines, be deemed for the purposes of that Act to be the head of the department in which those officers are employed.
- (5) The Minister may, upon the recommendation of the Board, appoint employees of the Board other than officers appointed under subsection (1) of this section at such remuneration and for such period and on such terms and conditions as are approved by the Minister.
- 8. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—

Amendment of principal Act,

Powers of Board.

- (1) Subject to this Act, the Board—
 - (a) shall have the control, supervision and management of all institutions;
 - (b) shall be responsible for the treatment and discipline of patients;
 - (c) shall have the supervision and management of officers and employees of the Board;
 - (d) shall apply, administer and disburse all moneys voted by Parliament or otherwise acquired by the Board for the purposes of this Act;
 - (e) shall have the care and management of the real and personal property of the Board; and
 - (f) without limiting the generality of the foregoing, shall have and exercise all such powers and discharge such duties as are conferred or imposed on it by or under this Act;

and

- (b) by striking out subsections (5), (6), (7) and (8) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsections:—
 - (5) The Board shall be responsible to the Minister for the discharge of its duties and the exercise of its powers.
 - (6) In cases of emergency requiring immediate action, and in all cases where it is impracticable to obtain the prior authority of the Board or where the obtaining of such prior authority would be likely to cause delay and defeat the proper attainment of any object contemplated by this Act, the Chairman may, in the name and on behalf of the Board, do any act or exercise any power which the Board is authorized to do or exercise.
 - (7) Where the Chairman does any such act or exercises any such power, references in this Act to the Board shall, with respect to that act or that power, be read as references to the Chairman.
 - (8) The doing of any such act and the exercise of any such power shall be reported by the Chairman to the Board as soon as practicable and shall be subject to the ratification of the Board, but unless the Board otherwise determines shall for all purposes be valid and effectual.

9. Subsection (1) of section 11 of the principal Act is struck Amendment of principal Act, out and the following subsection is inserted in lieu thereof:—

- (1) For each centre the Governor may appoint two official visitors, one of whom must be a special magistrate or a legally qualified medical practitioner, not being a medical officer of the Board appointed under this Act.
- 10. Section 13 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act,

- (a) by striking out subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—
 - (1) Any person may be received into and Admission of patients to detained in a voluntary centre upon the applica-voluntary centres. tion in writing in the prescribed form of—

- (a) the person himself;
- (b) any relative of the person; or
- (c) a welfare officer appointed under this Act;
- (b) by striking out the words "The application" at the commencement of subsection (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "An application under paragraph (b) or paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of this section"; and
- (c) by striking out subsection (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—
 - (4) The patient shall, subject to this Act, remain in the centre for such period, not exceeding six months, as the Board determines on the recommendation of a medical officer of the Board".
- 11. Subsection (1) of section 14 of the principal Act is Amendment of amended by inserting after the word "drug" being the last s. 14. word of that subsection the passage "except on the authority of a legally qualified medical practitioner".

12. Section 15 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act,

- (a) by striking out subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—
 - (1) A person who is committed by a court to a committal centre pursuant to section 14 of this Act shall be placed in and admitted for treatment to such committal centre as the court directs; and

- (b) by striking out subsection (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—
 - (3) Before committing a person to a committal centre or releasing a person upon his entering into a recognizance as provided by section 14 of this Act, the court may cause such inquiries as it thinks fit to be made of the Board as to the availability of accommodation for that person.

Repeal and re-enactment of s. 16 of principal Act— Admission of person released

upon recognizance.

- 13. Section 16 of the principal Act is repealed and re-enacted as follows:—
 - 16. A person who is released by a court upon a recognizance pursuant to subsection (1) or subsection (2) of section 14 of this Act shall, if the court so orders, be escorted by a member of the police force or a person authorized in that behalf by the Board to such voluntary centre as the court directs and shall be admitted for treatment to that centre.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 18.

- 14. Section 18 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—
 - (1) Any person who, being a patient of an institution—
 - (a) escapes from that institution or, without authority of the Board or the superintendent or person in charge of the institution, is absent from or leaves the institution; or
 - (b) escapes from or, without authority of the Board or the superintendent or person in charge of the institution, leaves the custody of any person under whose care or charge he has been placed pursuant to any order made or direction or permission given under this Act,

may, without further or other authority than this Act, be retaken by the superintendent or person in charge or any other officer of the Board or any member of the police force or by any person authorized in that behalf by the Board or the superintendent or person in charge, and returned to the institution or to his former custody, as the case may be.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 19.

- 15. Section 19 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (2) of that section and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—
 - (2) For the purposes of this section, any order or direction made or given by the superintendent or person

16. Section 20 of the principal Act is repealed and re-enacted Repeal and Rep as follows :--

principal Act-

20. (1) Where the superintendent or person in charge Removal of of an institution is satisfied that a patient is in need of hospital or medical, dental, or other treatment which cannot be establishment. provided at the institution, he may cause the patient to be removed to any hospital or other establishment or institution for such treatment.

- (2) A patient may be escorted by the superintendent or person in charge or any other person authorized by the superintendent or person in charge to and from such hospital or other establishment or institution and detained there for treatment, and shall be deemed to be in lawful custody while being so escorted or detained.
- 17. Subsection (1) of section 21 of the principal Act is struck Amondment of out and the following subsection is inserted in lieu thereof:—

(1) The Board may cause a patient to be transferred Transfer of Tr from one institution to another, but shall not cause a patient to be transferred from a voluntary centre to a committal centre. unless he has been committed thereto pursuant to this Act.

18. Section 24 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of out from subsection (1) the passage commencing with the word 5.24. "Where" and ending with the words "respond to" and inserting in lieu thereof the following passage:—

"Where a person is committed to a committal centre by a court for a period and in the opinion of the Board that person wilfully and repeatedly resists or hinders".

19. Section 25 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of out subsection (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the following s. 26. subsection:—

- (2) The Board may of its own authority or upon the recommendation of the superintendent or an official visitor order the discharge of a patient admitted to a voluntary centre pursuant to section 13 of this Act who—
 - (a) does not respond to treatment or repeatedly resists or hinders treatment; or

(b) fails or refuses to observe any of the rules of conduct or discipline relating to the centre or to obey any direction given to patients generally or to him specifically by, or with the authority of, the Board or the superintendent.

Amendment of principal Act. s. 26.

20. Section 26 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—

(2) Where—

- (a) a person has been admitted to a centre pursuant to section 15 or section 16 of this Act or, having been so admitted, has been transferred for treatment pursuant to this Act; and
- (b) the court which committed that person or released that person upon a recognizance, or any judge or a court of summary jurisdiction constituted by a special magistrate is satisfied that the treatment of that person should be continued beyond the period for which he had been so committed or required to undergo treatment under the conditions of his release,

the court or judge may, on the application of the Board, from time to time by order, extend that period for a further period not exceeding twelve months in each case.

Amendment of principal Act, e. 27.

- 21. Section 27 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—
 - (3) The Board may of its own authority by writing under the hand of the Chairman grant permission to any patient to be absent from any institution upon trial leave or parole for such period as the Board thinks fit.

Repeal and re-enactment of principal Act, s. 29—

22. Section 29 of the principal Act is repealed and re-enacted as follows:—

Period of patient's absence on leave to form part of period of committal or admission. 29. The period of absence of a patient from a centre shall, if such absence was pursuant to any permission or authority granted under this Act, be deemed to form part of the period for which he was committed or admitted to the centre for treatment.

23. Sections 33 and 34 of the principal Act are repealed and the following sections are enacted and inserted in lieu thereof:—

Repeal of sections 33 and 34 of principal Act and enactment of new sections in lieu thereof.

33. Unless otherwise provided by or under this Act, all patients. patients shall be entitled to receive gratuities at such rates and subject to such conditions as may be prescribed.

34. (1) The Board may, with the approval of the Board may with ministerial Minister and of the Minister administering any department approval use officers and officers and of the Public Service, make use of the services of any facilities of public service, officers or employees of that department on such terms as may be agreed upon and may, with like approval, use any facilities of such department.

- (2) The Board may, with the approval of the Minister, for the purposes of this Act, enter into any arrangements with, or make use of the services or facilities provided by, any person or body on such terms as may be agreed upon.
- 24. Section 36 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of out subsection (1) and inserting the following subsection in lieu s. 36. thereof:

- (1) The superintendent or person in charge of an institution or any officer or employee of the Board shall not strike, wound, illtreat or wilfully neglect any patient. Penalty: Fifty pounds.
- 25. Subsection (1) of section 37 of the principal Act is Amendment of principal Act, s. 37 (1). amended-
 - (a) by striking out the passage "in an alcoholics centre" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "of an institution";
 - (b) by striking out paragraphs (a) and (b) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraphs:-
 - (a) disobeys a direction of the Board or the superintendent or person in charge or a medical officer or any other officer of the institution;
 - (b) fails or refuses to comply with or observe any rule of conduct or discipline or any regulation applicable to patients of the institution;

and

- (c) by striking out paragraph (e) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—
 - (e) enters or attempts to enter any part of an institution in contravention of any rule

of conduct or discipline made or direction given by or with the authority of the Board or the superintendent or person in charge of such institution;

Amendment of principal Act, s. 40.

- 26. Section 40 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out paragraph (c) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraphs:—
 - (c) regulating and prescribing the powers, duties and functions of the Board and of superintendents, medical officers and other officers and employees of the Board;
 - (c1) regulating and controlling in such cases and in such manner as may be prescribed the custody of and any dealing with the personal property of patients and for that purpose empowering the Board to issue such directions as the Board considers proper;
 - (b) by striking out paragraphs (e) and (f) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraphs:—
 - (e) with respect to the appointment of superintendents, medical officers and other officers and employees for the purposes of this Act;
 - (f) prescribing rules of conduct and discipline to be observed by patients and by superintendents, medical officers and other officers and employees of the Board;
 - (c) by striking out from paragraph (j) the passage "and prescribing the functions and duties of the classification committee of any alcoholics centre";
 - (d) by striking out the word "treatment" in paragraph
 (k) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage
 "admission, treatment and discharge"; and
 - (e) by inserting after the word "required" in paragraph (l) the passage "or permitted".

Formal and consequential amendments to principal Act.

27. The provisions of the principal Act specified in the first column of the Schedule to this Act are amended as respectively specified in the second column of the Schedule.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

EDRIC BASTYAN, Governor.

1964. Alcohol and Drug Addicts (Treatment) No. 1. Act Amendment Act, 1964.

SCHEDULE.

FORMAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO PRINCIPAL ACT.

First Column.	Second Column.
Provision of Principal Act.	How amended.
Section 7— Subsection (2)	By striking out "Director" and inserting "Chairman" in lieu thereof.
Subsection (3)	By striking out— "alcoholics centre" wherever occurring in paragraph (a); and "centre" in paragraph (b) and inserting "institution" in lieu thereof in each case. By inserting "or person in charge "after "superintendent" in paragraph (b). By striking out "Director" and inserting "Board" in lieu
	thereof. By striking out "his" wherever occurring in paragraph (a) and inserting "its" in lieu thereof in each case. By striking out "alcoholics centres" in paragraph (a) and inserting "institutions" in lieu thereof. By striking out "of him" in paragraph (b).
Section 8— Subsection (1)	By striking out "alcoholics centre" and inserting "committal centre and voluntary centre" in lieu thereof.
Subsections (1) and (3)	By striking out "Director" wherever occurring in those subsections and inserting "Board" in lieu thereof in each
Subsection (2)	case. By striking out "an alcoholics centre" and inserting "a centre" in lieu thereof.
Sections 9 and 10	By striking out "an alcoholics centre" wherever occurring in those sections and inserting "a centre" in lieu thereof in
Section 10	each case. By striking out "Director" and inserting "Board" in lieu thereof.
Section 12— Subsection (1) Subsection (2)	By striking out "alcoholics". By striking out "the Director" and inserting "each member of the Board" in lieu thereof.
Section 13— Subsection (3)	By striking out "an alcoholics centre" and inserting "a centre" in lieu thereof. By striking out "the medical officer of the centre" and inserting "a medical officer of the Board".
Section 14— Subsection (1)	By striking out "an alcoholics centre" and inserting "a voluntary centre" in lieu thereof. By striking out "probation officer" and inserting "welfare officer" in lieu thereof.
Subsection (2) Section 17	By striking out "an alcoholics centre" and inserting "a committal centre" in lieu thereof. By striking out "person" first occurring in that section
	and inserting "patient" in lieu thereof. By striking out "an alcoholics centre" and inserting "a centre" in lieu thereof. By striking out "Director" wherever occurring in that section and inserting "Board" in lieu thereof in each case.
Section 18— Subsection (2) Section 21—	By striking out "alcoholics".
Subsection (2)	By striking out "centre" wherever occurring in that subsection and inserting "institution" in lieu thereof in each case.
Section 22— Subsection (1)	By striking out "Director" and inserting "Board" in lieuthereof. By striking out "the superintendent of the alcoholics centre

First Column.	Second Column.
Provision of	How amended.
Principal Act.	
Section 23— Subsection (1)	By striking out "an alcoholics centre" in paragraph (a) and inserting "a committal centre" in lieu thereof. By striking out "Director" in paragraph (b) and inserting "Board" in lieu thereof.
Section 24— Subsection (1)	By inserting "conduct or" after "rules of". By inserting "or other institution to which he may have been transferred" after "in relation to the centre".
Subsection (2)	By striking out "of the alcoholics centre" and inserting "or person in charge of the centre or institution".
Section 25— Subsection (1)	By striking out "an alcoholics centre" and inserting "a voluntary centre" in lieu thereof. By striking out "any other centre" and inserting "any other institution" in lieu thereof. By striking out "Director" wherever occurring in paragraph
	 (b) and paragraph (c) and inserting "Board" in lieu thereof in each case. By striking out "of the centre" in paragraph (b) and inserting "or person in charge of the centre or institution" in lieu thereof
Subsection (2)	thereof. By striking out "at the centre" in subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (b) and inserting "at the centre or institution" in lieu thereof. By inserting "Board on the recommendation of the" before
Subsection (3)	"superintendent" first occurring in that subsection. By striking out "superintendent" secondly occurring in that subsection and inserting "Board" in lieu thereof.
Subsections (3) and (4)	By striking out "an alcoholics centre" wherever occurring in those subsections and inserting "a voluntary centre" in lieu thereof in each case.
Subsection (4)	By striking out "paragraph (b), (c), or (d)" and inserting "paragraph (b) or (c)" in lieu thereof. By striking out "other centre" and inserting "other institution" in lieu thereof. By inserting "or institution" after "centre" being the last word in paragraph (b).
Subsection (5) Section 26—	By striking out "of an alcoholics centre" and inserting "or person in charge of a voluntary centre or an institution". By striking out "from a centre".
Subsection (1)	By striking out "an alcoholics centre" and inserting "a centre" in lieu thereof. By striking out "any other centre" and inserting "any other
Section 27	institution" in lieu thercof. By striking out "at the centre". By striking out "other alcoholics centre" wherever occurring in subsections (1) and (2) and inserting "other institution" in lieu thereof in each case.
	By striking out "Director" wherever occurring in subsections (1), (2) and (4) and "superintendent" last occurring in subsection (2) and inserting "Board" in lieu thereof in each case.
	By striking out "probation officer" wherever occurring in subsection (1) and subsection (2) and inserting "welfare officer" in lieu thereof in each case.
Subsection (1)	By striking out "an alcoholics centre" and inserting "a voluntary centre" in lieu thereof. By inserting "or person in charge" after "superintendent"
and the second	wherever occurring in that subsection. By inserting "or institution" after "the centre" wherever
Subsection (2)	occurring. By striking out "an alcoholics centre" and inserting "a centre" in lieu thereof.
	By inserting "or person in charge" after "superintendent" first occurring in that subsection. By inserting "or institution" after "the centre" wherever

1964. Alcohol and Drug Addicts (Treatment) No. 1. Act Amendment Act, 1964.

First Column.	Second Column.
Provision of Principal Act.	How amended.
Subsection (5) Subsection (6)	By striking out "an alcoholics centre" wherever occurring in that subsection and inserting "a centre" in lieu thereof in each case.
	By striking out "returned to that centre" and inserting "committed to a committal centre" in lieu thereof. By inserting "or may release him upon his entering into a recognizance pursuant to section 14 of this Act" after "court" being the last word of that subsection. By striking out "of the centre" and inserting "or person in charge of the centre or institution".
Section 28— Subsection (1)	By inserting "or by the Board" after "office" being the last word of the subsection.
Subsection (2)	By inserting "or institution of which he was last an inmate" after "centre" first occurring in that subsection. By inserting "or institution" after "returned to the centre". By striking out "of the centre" and inserting "or person in charge" in lieu thereof. By striking out "Director" and inserting "Board" in lieu thereof.
	By inserting "or person in charge" after "superintendent" last occurring in that subsection.
Section 30	By striking out "alcoholics centre" and inserting "institu- tion" in lieu thereof.
Section 31	By striking out "alcoholics centre" and "centre" wherever occurring in that section and inserting "institution" in lieu thereof in each case. By inserting "or person in charge" after "superintendent" wherever occurring in that section. By striking out "Director" in paragraph (a) and inserting "Board" in lieu thereof.
Section 32— Subsection (1)	By inserting "or person in charge" after "superintendent"
Subscition (1)	wherever occurring in that subsection. By striking out "alcoholics centre" and "centre" and inserting "institution" in lieu thereof in each case.
Section 35— Subsection (1)	By striking out "alcoholic" in paragraph (b) and inserting "committal" in lieu thereof.
Section 37— Subsection (2)	By striking out "the official visitor for the centre" and
Subsections (2), (3), (4) and (5)	By striking out "the official visitor for the centre" and inserting "an official visitor" in lieu thereof. By striking out "Director" wherever occurring in those subsections and inserting "Chairman" in lieu thereof in each case.
Subsections (1) and (2)	By inserting "or person in charge" after "superintendent" wherever occurring in those subsections.
Section 40	By striking out "alcoholic centre" and "centre" wherever occurring in those subsections and inserting "institution" in lieu thereof in each case. By striking out "centres" and "alcoholics centres" wherever occurring in paragraphs (b), (g), (h) and (n) and inserting "institutions" in lieu thereof in each case.